

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-24-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2019AP447-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HEATHER JAN VANBEEK,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING SUPPRESSION, BOTH
ENTERED IN SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KENT HOFFMAN, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of facts	1
II. Procedural history	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
VanBeek was lawfully seized before police searched her truck.	6
A. Police may briefly seize a person if they have reasonable suspicion.....	6
B. Pursuant to <i>State v. Floyd</i> , Officer Oetzel seized VanBeek when he asked her to exit her truck right before the dog sniff occurred.	8
1. A person is seized when police use force or a show of authority such that a reasonable person would not feel free to leave.	8
2. VanBeek rightly concedes that she was not seized when Officer Oetzel began speaking with her and asked for identification.	8
3. VanBeek was not seized until police asked her to exit her truck.....	10

	Page
C. If <i>State v. Floyd</i> does not control here, VanBeek was seized during her second conversation with Officer Oetzel while she was in her truck.....	15
D. Police had reasonable suspicion to briefly seize VanBeek before the dog sniff of her truck.....	17
1. Officer Oetzel had reasonable suspicion when he seized VanBeek by asking her to exit her truck.....	18
2. Alternatively, if Officer Oetzel seized VanBeek minutes before asking her to exit her truck, he still had reasonable suspicion to detain her and extend the stop for a dog sniff.....	22
E. VanBeek’s arguments against reasonable suspicion are unpersuasive.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	17, 27
<i>Cty. of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 253.....	8
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	24
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	27

	Page
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	11, 12
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	22
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 66, 593 N.W.2d 504 (Ct. App. 1999).....	18, 20, 26
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 793, 584 N.W.2d 170 (Ct. App. 1998).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999).....	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2011 WI 49, 334 Wis. 2d 379, 799 N.W.2d 775.....	20
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	7
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 484, 507 N.W.2d 172 (Ct. App. 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Colstad</i> , 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394.....	20
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Gammons</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623	24, 25
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72.....	10
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124.....	20

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2005 WI App 26, , 278 Wis. 2d 774, 693 N.W.2d 104.....	11
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598.....	9
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	6
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 2004 WI 108, 274 Wis. 2d 540, 683 N.W.2d 1.....	21
<i>State v. Matejka</i> , 2001 WI 5, 241 Wis. 2d 52, 621 N.W.2d 891.....	24
<i>State v. Mechtel</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 87, 499 N.W.2d 662 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2002 WI App 150, 256 Wis. 2d 80, 647 N.W.2d 348.....	24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349.....	27
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 2006 WI App 235, 297 Wis. 2d 415, 724 N.W.2d 347.....	27
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 2013 WI App 12, 345 Wis. 2d 832, 826 N.W.2d 418.....	8
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516.....	27
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 2009 WI App 60, 318 Wis. 2d 113, 767 N.W.2d 369.....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI App 306, 258 Wis. 2d 395, 655 N.W.2d 462.....	14
<i>State v. Wortman</i> , 2017 WI App 61, 378 Wis. 2d 105, 902 N.W.2d 561	7, 15, 18, 21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 417, 569 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1997).....	25

	Page
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sukala v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 266, 240 Wis. 2d 65, 622 N.W.2d 457.....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 675 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1995).....	11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 69 F.3d 136 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
